
Abilene Christian (4-4 , 2-2) -vs- Southern Utah (3-5 , 2-2)
10/28/2023 at Cedar City, Utah (Eccles Coliseum)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 01:06 PM   End of Game: 04:15 PM   Duration: 03:09
Referee: Tate,Jeremee   Line Judge: LaBorde,Jason   Side Judge: Prather,David   Umpire: Droessier,Damian
Back Judge: Aragon,Josh   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Nash,Justin   Field Judge: Greene,Joe
Temperature: 50   Wind: SE 10mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 10/28/2023
Site: Cedar City, Utah (Eccles Coliseum)
Attendance: 2,969

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
ACU 7 7 0 0 14
SUU 7 21 14 10 52

Qtr Time Scoring Play ACU SUU

1st 02:25
SUU - Wooden,Isaiah 14 yd pass from Miller,Justin (Graham,Tyler kick) 2 plays, 16 yards, TOP
00:39 0 7

1st 01:35 ACU - Vaughn,Jordon 55 yd run (Ramsey,Kyle kick), 2 plays, 63 yards, TOP 00:45 7 7

2nd 11:53
SUU - Lambson,Targhee 10 yd pass from Miller,Justin (Graham,Tyler kick) 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP
04:42 7 14

2nd 08:25 SUU - Wissler,Braedon 6 yd run (Graham,Tyler kick), 3 plays, 81 yards, TOP 00:46 7 21
2nd 07:34 SUU - Lambson,Targhee 13 yd run (Graham,Tyler kick), 2 plays, 19 yards, TOP 00:36 7 28

2nd 00:10
ACU - Castles,Jed 10 yd pass from McIvor,Maverick (Ramsey,Kyle kick) 7 plays, 45 yards, TOP
00:52 14 28

3rd 08:49 SUU - Wissler,Braedon 10 yd run (Graham,Tyler kick), 4 plays, 32 yards, TOP 01:58 14 35

3rd 03:20
SUU - Wooden,Isaiah 25 yd pass from Miller,Justin (Graham,Tyler kick) 7 plays, 60 yards, TOP
03:24 14 42

4th 13:07 SUU - Lambson,Targhee 1 yd run (Graham,Tyler kick), 9 plays, 53 yards, TOP 04:16 14 49
4th 02:09 SUU - Graham,Tyler 27 yd field goal 14 plays, 78 yards, TOP 09:25 14 52



Team Statistics ACU SUU
FIRST DOWNS 12 24
    Rushing 7 12
    Passing 4 11
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 149 308
    Attempts 32 48
    Avg. Per Rush 4.7 6.4
    Rushing TDs 1 4
    Yards Gained 177 313
    Yds. Lost 28 5
NET YARDS Passing 74 174
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 9-23-3 19-22-0
    Avg. / Att. 3.2 7.9
    Avg. / Comp. 8.2 9.2
    TDs 1 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 223 482
    Plays 55 70
    Avg. / Play 4.1 6.9
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 6-44 4-29
PUNTS-YARDS 7-292 4-120
    Avg. / Punt 41.7 30
    Net / Punt 41.9 28.5
    Inside 20 3 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-163 9-512
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 54.3 56.9
    Net Yards / Kickoff 37.3 40.9
    Touchbacks 1 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-6-0 2--1-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 3.0 -0.5
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-44-0 2-31-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 14.7 15.5
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 3-83-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 23:15 36:45
        1st Quarter 6:32 8:28
        2nd Quarter 7:46 7:14
        3rd Quarter 5:15 9:45
        4th Quarter 3:42 11:18
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 12 8 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 7-7
        Touchdowns 1-1 6-7
        Field Goals 0-1 1-7
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 3-23
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 7-7
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Abilene Christian Southern Utah

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
McIvor,Maverick 9 21 74 1 3 16 3
Hawkins,Quayde 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 9 23 74 1 3 16 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Miller,Justin 18 21 172 3 0 25 0
Robison,Grady 1 1 2 0 0 2 0
Totals 19 22 174 3 0 25 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Vaughn,Jordon 12 108 0 108 1 55 9.0
Sunday,Jay'Veon 9 40 0 40 0 15 4.4
Dobbins,Jermiah 5 17 5 12 0 11 2.4
Hawkins,Quayde 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
McIvor,Maverick 5 10 23 -13 0 6 -2.6
Totals 32 177 28 149 1 55 4.7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Lambson,Targhee 8 101 0 101 2 69 12.6
Wissler,Braedon 17 84 0 84 2 17 4.9
Robison,Grady 6 60 1 59 0 27 9.8
Jefferson,Jordan 6 27 0 27 0 9 4.5
Freeman,Landon 3 15 0 15 0 6 5.0
Bowring,Cade 4 14 0 14 0 8 3.5
Wooden,Isaiah 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
Miller,Justin 2 5 4 1 0 5 0.5
Patrick Jr.,Tim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 48 313 5 308 4 69 6.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Castles,Jed 4 37 1 16
Taylor,Blayne 3 28 0 13
Golightly,Tristan 2 9 0 8
Williams,Taelyn 0 0 0 0
Graham,Hut 0 0 0 0
Vaughn,Jordon 0 0 0 0
Totals 9 74 1 16

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Wooden,Isaiah 9 119 2 25
Lambson,Targhee 3 21 1 10
Bolingbroke,Ethan 1 19 0 19
Merrell,Chase 2 7 0 6
Nunez,Gabe 1 5 0 5
Wissler,Braedon 2 4 0 2
Patrick Jr.,Tim 1 -1 0 0
Totals 19 174 3 25

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Nickel,Grant 7 292 41.7 60 3 0 1
Totals 7 292 41.7 60 3 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Miller,Justin 3 73 24.3 39 1 0 0
Vigil,Alyas 1 47 47 47 0 0 0
Totals 4 120 35.7 47 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Neece,Dax 1 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dudley,Jameer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jones,Marcayll 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Holman,Denver 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Williams,Tyson 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0
Total 2 6 6 3 44 18 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Bolingbroke,Ethan 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wooden,Isaiah 1 -2 0 1 15 15 0 0 0
Jefferson,Jordan 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Felton,AJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 28 28
Washington,Jordan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 39 39
Gola-Callard,Tre 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 16 16
Total 2 -1 1 2 31 16 3 83 39

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Harris,Reid 2nd 00:00 63
MISSE
D

Graham,Tyler 4th 02:09 27 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ramsey,Kyle 3 163 1 0 54.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Harris,Reid 9 512 5 1 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Abilene Christian Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Young,Reese 7 5 12 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore,Darius 4 6 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wilhoit,Kenton 3 5 8 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kelly,Izaiah 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Egbo,Anthony 4 — 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Reynolds,Aaron 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cooper,Colt 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ramsey,Brandon 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jolly,Patrick 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lawson,Jerry — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oladele,Kayode 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mukes,Jordan 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adams,Trey 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Moffett,Elijah 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Marshall,TJ 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Butler,Jordan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Castles,Jed 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Banks Jr. ,Rovaughn 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Inness,Dustin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dudley,Jameer 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Tyson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taite,Ethan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pullen,Trent — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore,Reese 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Massey,Syncere 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oke,David — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vaughn,Jordon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ramsey,Kyle — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 48 32 80.0 3.0/6 —/0 — —/— - 2 — —

Southern Utah Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Nellems,Aubrey 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cullimore,Kohner 3 2 5 1.0/11 1.0/11 — —/— - — — —
Ramirez,George — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Gola-Callard,Tre 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-16 — — —
Coleman,Cody 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lopez,Josh 1 2 3 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Felton,AJ 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-28 — — —
Lockett-Smith,Quadir 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Peay,Hanslee 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Horsey,Robert — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LeDuc,Cooper 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Siaosi,Samuelu — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stromstad,Mason 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Meyer,Conner 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sua-Filo,Rylen — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Purcell,Anisi 1 1 2 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — 1
Washington,Jordan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-39 — — —
Robinson,Jaden — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lewis,Jehvonn 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hale,Brendan 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Owen,Brayde 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Payne,Payton — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lipkin,Gavin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Romero,Aaron — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Merrell,Chase 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tongamoa,Joe 1 — 1 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Wooden,Isaiah — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Wissler,Braedon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pleasant-Johnson,LaCarea — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lambson,Targhee — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Graham,Tyler — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 28 55.0 5.0/28 3.0/23 — —/— 3-83 3 — 4



Drive Chart
 
 
Abilene Christian

Southern Utah

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ACU10 14:51 KO ACU18 12:53 PUNT 3-8 01:58
1st ACU20 11:23 PUNT ACU24 09:55 PUNT 3-4 01:28
1st ACU13 05:11 PUNT ACU23 03:04 INT 4-10 02:07
1st ACU37 02:20 KO SUU0 01:35 TD 2-63 00:45
2nd ACU25 11:53 KO ACU22 09:11 PUNT 5-(-3) 02:42
2nd ACU25 08:25 KO ACU25 08:10 INT 2-0 00:15
2nd ACU25 07:34 KO SUU46 03:37 PUNT 7-29 03:57
2nd SUU45 01:02 PUNT SUU0 00:10 TD 7-45 00:52
3rd ACU46 13:00 PUNT SUU36 10:47 INT 4-18 02:13
3rd ACU25 08:49 KO ACU35 06:44 PUNT 6-10 02:05
3rd ACU25 03:20 KO ACU21 02:23 PUNT 3-(-4) 00:57
4th ACU35 13:07 KO ACU43 11:34 PUNT 3-8 01:33
4th ACU36 02:03 KO SUU29 00:00 HALF 6-35 02:03

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SUU40 12:53 PUNT SUU48 11:23 PUNT 3-8 01:30
1st SUU14 09:55 PUNT SUU48 05:11 PUNT 8-34 04:44
1st ACU16 03:04 INT ACU0 02:25 TD 2-16 00:39
1st SUU25 01:35 KO ACU0 11:53 TD 10-75 04:42
2nd SUU19 09:11 PUNT ACU0 08:25 TD 3-81 00:46
2nd ACU19 08:10 INT ACU0 07:34 TD 2-19 00:36
2nd SUU8 03:37 PUNT SUU4 01:02 PUNT 3-(-4) 02:35
2nd SUU43 00:06 KO ACU44 00:00 FGA 2-13 00:06
3rd SUU35 14:55 KO ACU48 13:00 PUNT 5-17 01:55
3rd ACU32 10:47 INT ACU0 08:49 TD 4-32 01:58
3rd SUU40 06:44 PUNT ACU0 03:20 TD 7-60 03:24
3rd SUU47 02:23 PUNT ACU0 13:07 TD 9-53 04:16
4th SUU12 11:34 PUNT ACU10 02:09 FG 14-78 09:25



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Southern Utah wins toss and defers; ACU will receive; SUU will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Harris,Reid kickoff
63 yards to the ACU02 Jones,Marcayll return 33 yards to the ACU35 (Pleasant-Johnson,LaCarea) PENALTY ACU Holding (Lebechi,Chidubem)
10 yards from ACU20 to ACU10. ACU ball on ACU10. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Abilene Christian at 14:51
1st and 10 at ACU10 Abilene Christian drive start at 14:51.
1st and 10 at ACU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush left for 1 yard gain to the ACU11 (Gola-Callard,Tre).
2nd and 9 at ACU11 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short right to Golightly,Tristan for 8 yards to the ACU19

(Gola-Callard,Tre), out of bounds.
3rd and 1 at ACU19 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Dobbins,Jermiah rush left for 1 yard loss to the ACU18 (Stromstad,Mason).
4th and 2 at ACU18 Nickel,Grant punt 42 yards to the SUU40 fair catch by Wooden,Isaiah at SUU40.

Southern Utah at 12:53
1st and 10 at SUU40 Southern Utah drive start at 12:53.
1st and 10 at SUU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short right to Patrick Jr.,Tim for 1 yard loss to the SUU39

(Egbo,Anthony).
2nd and 11 at SUU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short left to Nunez,Gabe for 5 yards to the SUU44

(Wilhoit,Kenton).
3rd and 6 at SUU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short middle to Wooden,Isaiah for 4 yards to the SUU48

(Jolly,Patrick).
4th and 2 at SUU48 Miller,Justin punt 32 yards to the ACU20.

Abilene Christian at 11:23
1st and 10 at ACU20 Abilene Christian drive start at 11:23.
1st and 10 at ACU20 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short right to Golightly,Tristan for 1 yard to the ACU21

(Gola-Callard,Tre).
2nd and 9 at ACU21 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short left to Castles,Jed for 3 yards to the ACU24 (Gola-

Callard,Tre), out of bounds.
3rd and 6 at ACU24 (10:21) No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete deep middle to Taylor,Blayne broken up by

Lockett-Smith,Quadir.
4th and 6 at ACU24 Nickel,Grant punt 60 yards to the SUU16 Wooden,Isaiah return for loss of 2 yards to the SUU14

(Williams,Tyson).

Southern Utah at 09:55
1st and 10 at SUU14 Southern Utah drive start at 09:55.
1st and 10 at SUU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 9 yards gain to the SUU23 (Moore,Darius; Wilhoit,Kenton).
2nd and 1 at SUU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short middle to Wissler,Braedon for 2 yards to the SUU25

(Moore,Darius), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Patrick Jr.,Tim rush right for 0 yards to the SUU25 (Kelly,Izaiah).
2nd and 10 at SUU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 4 yards gain to the SUU29 (Young,Reese).
3rd and 6 at SUU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short right to Wooden,Isaiah for 12 yards to the SUU41

(Egbo,Anthony), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin rush right for 4 yards loss to the SUU37 (Wilhoit,Kenton; Young,Reese).
2nd and 14 at SUU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SUU42 (Moore,Darius).
3rd and 9 at SUU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short middle to Merrell,Chase for 6 yards to the SUU48

(Taite,Ethan).
4th and 3 at SUU48 Miller,Justin punt 39 yards to the ACU13.

Abilene Christian at 05:11
1st and 10 at ACU13 Abilene Christian drive start at 05:11.
1st and 10 at ACU13 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short right to Taylor,Blayne for 13 yards to the ACU26, out of

bounds at ACU26, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU26 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ACU30 (Siaosi,Samuelu;

Coleman,Cody).
2nd and 6 at ACU30 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick sacked for loss of 7 yards to the ACU23 (Tongamoa,Joe).
3rd and 13 at ACU23 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 03:17.
3rd and 13 at ACU23 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass intercepted by Felton,AJ at ACU44 Felton,AJ return 28 yards to the

ACU16 (Pullen,Trent; Castles,Jed).

Southern Utah at 03:04
1st and 10 at ACU16 Southern Utah drive start at 03:04.
1st and 10 at ACU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ACU14 (Young,Reese).
2nd and 8 at ACU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short middle to Wooden,Isaiah for 14 yards to the ACU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:25, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).



1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 36 yards to the ACU29 Williams,Tyson return 8 yards to the ACU37 (Owen,Brayde), out of
bounds.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Abilene Christian 0-7 Southern Utah

Abilene Christian at 02:20
1st and 10 at ACU37 Abilene Christian drive start at 02:20.
1st and 10 at ACU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush left for 8 yards gain to the ACU45 (Nellems,Aubrey; Lockett-

Smith,Quadir).
2nd and 2 at ACU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush left for 55 yards gain to the SUU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:35, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Ramsey,Kyle kick attempt good (H: Nickel,Grant, LS: Inness,Dustin).
1st and 10 at ACU35 Ramsey,Kyle kickoff 65 yards to the SUU00, Touchback.

Abilene Christian 7-7 Southern Utah

Southern Utah at 01:35
1st and 10 at SUU25 Southern Utah drive start at 01:35.
1st and 10 at SUU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 3 yards gain to the SUU28 (Cooper,Colt; Moore,Darius).
2nd and 7 at SUU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 17 yards gain to the SUU45 (Moore,Darius), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Jefferson,Jordan rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SUU50 (Massey,Syncere).
2nd and 5 at SUU50 Timeout Other, clock 00:30.
2nd and 5 at SUU50 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short right to Bolingbroke,Ethan for 19 yards to the ACU31, End

Of Play, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY ACU Offside declined.
Abilene Christian 7-7 Southern Utah

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at ACU31 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at ACU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady pass complete short left to Wissler,Braedon for 2 yards to the ACU29

(Young,Reese).
2nd and 8 at ACU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady rush left for 7 yards gain to the ACU22 (Moffett,Elijah).
3rd and 1 at ACU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the ACU17 (Kelly,Izaiah; Young,Reese), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 6 yards gain to the ACU11 (Kelly,Izaiah).
2nd and 4 at ACU11 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ACU10 (Moffett,Elijah).
3rd and 3 at ACU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short left to Lambson,Targhee for 10 yards to the ACU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:53, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 65 yards to the ACU00, Touchback.

Abilene Christian 7-14 Southern Utah

Abilene Christian at 11:53
1st and 10 at ACU25 Abilene Christian drive start at 11:53.
1st and 10 at ACU25 (11:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush right for 7 yards gain to the ACU32 (Horsey,Robert;

Ramirez,George).
2nd and 3 at ACU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Dobbins,Jermiah rush right for 6 yards gain to the ACU38 (Coleman,Cody), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU38 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick sacked for loss of 5 yards to the ACU33 (Purcell,Anisi).
2nd and 15 at ACU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Dobbins,Jermiah rush right for 0 yards to the ACU33 (Sua-Filo,Rylen; Purcell,Anisi).
3rd and 15 at ACU33 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick sacked for loss of 11 yards to the ACU22 (Cullimore,Kohner).
4th and 26 at ACU22 Nickel,Grant punt 49 yards to the SUU29 fair catch by Wooden,Isaiah at SUU29 PENALTY SUU Holding

(LeDuc,Cooper) 10 yards from SUU29 to SUU19.
4th and 26 at ACU22 SUU ball on SUU19.

Southern Utah at 09:11
1st and 10 at SUU19 Southern Utah drive start at 09:11.
1st and 10 at SUU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SUU25 (Young,Reese).
2nd and 4 at SUU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush middle for 69 yards gain to the ACU06 (Banks Jr. ,Rovaughn), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 6 at ACU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the ACU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:25.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 65 yards to the ACU00, Touchback.

Abilene Christian 7-21 Southern Utah

Abilene Christian at 08:25
1st and 10 at ACU25 Abilene Christian drive start at 08:25.
1st and 10 at ACU25 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete deep right to Taylor,Blayne broken up by Lockett-

Smith,Quadir QB hurried by Peay,Hanslee.
2nd and 10 at ACU25 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass intercepted by Gola-Callard,Tre at ACU35 Gola-Callard,Tre return 16

yards to the ACU19 (Castles,Jed).



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

SUU will receive; ACU will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Ramsey,Kyle kickoff 60 yards to the SUU05
Wooden,Isaiah return 15 yards to the SUU20 (Adams,Trey) PENALTY ACU UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Plumley,Dorian) 15 yards from
SUU20 to SUU35. SUU ball on SUU35. 

Southern Utah at 08:10
1st and 10 at ACU19 Southern Utah drive start at 08:10.
1st and 10 at ACU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush middle for 6 yards gain to the ACU13 (Kelly,Izaiah).
2nd and 4 at ACU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush middle for 13 yards gain to the ACU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:34,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 65 yards to the ACU00, Touchback.

Abilene Christian 7-28 Southern Utah

Abilene Christian at 07:34
1st and 10 at ACU25 Abilene Christian drive start at 07:34.
1st and 10 at ACU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ACU27 (Cullimore,Kohner).
2nd and 8 at ACU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush right for 6 yards gain to the ACU33 (Peay,Hanslee), out of bounds.
3rd and 2 at ACU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush left for 8 yards gain to the ACU41 (Nellems,Aubrey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush middle for 11 yards gain to the SUU48 (Coleman,Cody; Peay,Hanslee),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Dobbins,Jermiah rush left for 4 yards loss to the ACU48 (Lopez,Josh).
2nd and 14 at ACU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Dobbins,Jermiah rush left for 11 yards gain to the SUU41 (Lewis,Jehvonn), out of bounds.
3rd and 3 at SUU41 PENALTY ACU False Start (Yanta,Tay) 5 yards from SUU41 to SUU46. NO PLAY.
3rd and 8 at SUU46 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete short left to Castles,Jed.
4th and 8 at SUU46 Nickel,Grant punt 38 yards to the SUU08.

Southern Utah at 03:37
1st and 10 at SUU8 Southern Utah drive start at 03:37.
1st and 10 at SUU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 0 yards to the SUU08 (Young,Reese; Butler,Jordan).
2nd and 10 at SUU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush left for 0 yards to the SUU08 (Wilhoit,Kenton).
3rd and 10 at SUU8 Timeout Other, clock 02:41.
3rd and 10 at SUU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass incomplete deep middle to Nunez,Gabe.
4th and 10 at SUU8 PENALTY SUU False Start (Peay,Hanslee) 4 yards from SUU08 to SUU04. NO PLAY.
4th and 14 at SUU4 Vigil,Alyas punt 47 yards to the ACU49 Neece,Dax return 6 yards to the SUU45 (Lipkin,Gavin).

Abilene Christian at 01:02
1st and 10 at SUU45 Abilene Christian drive start at 01:02.
1st and 10 at SUU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SUU41 (Lockett-Smith,Quadir).
2nd and 6 at SUU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush left for 0 yards to the SUU41 (Cullimore,Kohner).
3rd and 6 at SUU41 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short right to Taylor,Blayne for 6 yards to the SUU35

(Washington,Jordan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU35 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short left to Taylor,Blayne for 9 yards to the SUU26

(Felton,AJ).
2nd and 1 at SUU26 Timeout Abilene Christian, clock 00:29.
2nd and 1 at SUU26 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short left to Castles,Jed for 16 yards to the SUU10

(Nellems,Aubrey), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU10 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete short right to Golightly,Tristan QB hurried by

Ramirez,George.
2nd and 10 at SUU10 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short left to Castles,Jed for 10 yards to the SUU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:10, 1ST DOWN. The previous play is under review. The ruling on the field stands.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:10.
1st and 10 at SUU3 Ramsey,Kyle kick attempt good (H: Nickel,Grant, LS: Inness,Dustin).
1st and 10 at ACU35 Ramsey,Kyle kickoff 38 yards to the SUU27 Jefferson,Jordan return 16 yards to the SUU43 (Kelly,Izaiah), out of

bounds.
Abilene Christian 14-28 Southern Utah

Southern Utah at 00:06
1st and 10 at SUU43 Southern Utah drive start at 00:06.
1st and 10 at ACU44 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:06.
1st and 10 at SUU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short middle to Wooden,Isaiah for 13 yards to the ACU44

(Reynolds,Aaron), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU44 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:01.
1st and 10 at ACU44 Harris,Reid field goal attempt from 63 yards NO GOOD (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin), clock 00:00, End Of

Play.
1st and GOAL at ACU35 Southern Utah drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at ACU44 End of game, clock 00:00.

Abilene Christian 14-28 Southern Utah



 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Utah at 14:55
1st and 10 at SUU35 Southern Utah drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at SUU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short left to Wooden,Isaiah for 6 yards to the SUU41

(Adams,Trey), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at SUU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush left for 7 yards gain to the SUU48 (Jolly,Patrick), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass incomplete deep middle to Patrick Jr.,Tim broken up by Moffett,Elijah.
2nd and 10 at SUU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ACU48 (Moore,Darius; Wilhoit,Kenton).
3rd and 6 at ACU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass incomplete deep right to Nunez,Gabe broken up by Adams,Trey.
4th and 6 at ACU48 Miller,Justin punt 2 yards to the ACU46 Dudley,Jameer return 0 yards to the ACU46 (Merrell,Chase).

Abilene Christian at 13:00
1st and 10 at ACU46 Abilene Christian drive start at 13:00.
1st and 10 at ACU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush right for 5 yards gain to the SUU49 (Nellems,Aubrey; Horsey,Robert).
2nd and 5 at SUU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SUU47 (Siaosi,Samuelu;

Ramirez,George).
3rd and 3 at SUU47 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete short right to Golightly,Tristan QB hurried by

Coleman,Cody PENALTY SUU Holding (Lockett-Smith,Quadir) 10 yards from SUU47 to SUU37, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY.

1st and 10 at SUU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SUU36 (Ramirez,George; Sua-
Filo,Rylen).

2nd and 9 at SUU36 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass intercepted by Washington,Jordan at SUU29 Washington,Jordan return
39 yards to the ACU32 (Moore,Reese).

Southern Utah at 10:47
1st and 10 at ACU32 Southern Utah drive start at 10:47.
1st and 10 at ACU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Jefferson,Jordan rush right for 6 yards gain to the ACU26 (Dudley,Jameer).
2nd and 4 at ACU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Jefferson,Jordan rush right for 9 yards gain to the ACU17 (Egbo,Anthony), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush right for 7 yards gain to the ACU10 (Lawson,Jerry; Moore,Darius).
2nd and 3 at ACU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush left for 10 yards gain to the ACU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:49, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 65 yards to the ACU00, Touchback.

Abilene Christian 14-35 Southern Utah

Abilene Christian at 08:49
1st and 10 at ACU25 Abilene Christian drive start at 08:49.
1st and 10 at ACU25 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass complete short right to Castles,Jed for 8 yards to the ACU33

(Felton,AJ), out of bounds.
2nd and 2 at ACU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush right for 1 yard gain to the ACU34 (Lopez,Josh; Cullimore,Kohner).
3rd and 1 at ACU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ACU35 (Nellems,Aubrey;

Cullimore,Kohner), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU35 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete deep left to Taylor,Blayne.
2nd and 10 at ACU35 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete short left to Taylor,Blayne.
3rd and 10 at ACU35 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete deep left to Taylor,Blayne broken up by Pleasant-

Johnson,LaCarea.
4th and 10 at ACU35 Nickel,Grant punt 25 yards to the SUU40.

Southern Utah at 06:44
1st and 10 at SUU40 Southern Utah drive start at 06:44.
1st and 10 at SUU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Wissler,Braedon rush left for 2 yards gain to the SUU42 (Young,Reese).
2nd and 8 at SUU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short right to Merrell,Chase for 1 yard to the SUU43

(Egbo,Anthony).
3rd and 7 at SUU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short right to Wooden,Isaiah for 15 yards to the ACU42, End Of

Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short left to Wooden,Isaiah for 7 yards to the ACU35

(Jolly,Patrick), out of bounds.
2nd and 3 at ACU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Jefferson,Jordan rush right for 3 yards gain to the ACU32 (Cooper,Colt), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass incomplete deep right to Patrick Jr.,Tim PENALTY ACU Offside (Cooper,Colt)

5 yards from ACU32 to ACU27. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at ACU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Jefferson,Jordan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ACU25 (Cooper,Colt; Lawson,Jerry).
2nd and 3 at ACU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short right to Wooden,Isaiah for 25 yards to the ACU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:20, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 65 yards to the ACU00, Touchback.

Abilene Christian 14-42 Southern Utah



Abilene Christian at 03:20
1st and 10 at ACU25 Abilene Christian drive start at 03:20.
1st and 10 at ACU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush right for 1 yard gain to the ACU26 (Payne,Payton; Lopez,Josh).
2nd and 9 at ACU26 PENALTY ACU False Start  5 yards from ACU26 to ACU21. NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at ACU21 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete deep left to Golightly,Tristan QB hurried by Purcell,Anisi.
3rd and 14 at ACU21 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick pass incomplete short left to Taylor,Blayne QB hurried by Sua-Filo,Rylen.
4th and 14 at ACU21 Nickel,Grant punt 32 yards to the SUU47, out of bounds at SUU47.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Utah at 02:23
1st and 10 at SUU47 Southern Utah drive start at 02:23.
1st and 10 at SUU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush left for 0 yards to the SUU47 (Wilhoit,Kenton).
2nd and 10 at SUU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush left for 4 yards gain to the ACU49 (Wilhoit,Kenton; Oladele,Kayode).
3rd and 6 at ACU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short left to Lambson,Targhee for 6 yards to the ACU43

(Oladele,Kayode), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete deep right to Wooden,Isaiah for 23 yards to the ACU20

(Reynolds,Aaron), 1ST DOWN.
Abilene Christian 14-42 Southern Utah

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at ACU20 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at ACU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Wooden,Isaiah rush left for 7 yards gain to the ACU13 (Young,Reese).
2nd and 3 at ACU13 Timeout Other, clock 14:42.
2nd and 3 at ACU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Miller,Justin pass complete short left to Lambson,Targhee for 5 yards to the ACU08

(Young,Reese), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY ACU Targeting (Herpin,Chris) 4 yards from ACU08 to ACU04, 1ST DOWN.
The previous play is under review. The ruling on the field is confirmed.

1st and 4 at ACU4 (14:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Lambson,Targhee rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ACU02 (Wilhoit,Kenton;
Young,Reese).

2nd and 2 at ACU2 Wissler,Braedon rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ACU01 (Marshall,TJ).
3rd and 1 at ACU1 No Huddle Lambson,Targhee rush left for 1 yard gain to the ACU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:07.
1st and 10 at ACU3 Graham,Tyler kick attempt good (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin).
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 41 yards to the ACU24, out of bounds at ACU24.
1st and 10 at SUU35 ACU ball on ACU35.

Abilene Christian 14-49 Southern Utah

Abilene Christian at 13:07
1st and 10 at ACU35 Abilene Christian drive start at 13:07.
1st and 10 at ACU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Hawkins,Quayde pass incomplete short left to Vaughn,Jordon.
2nd and 10 at ACU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Hawkins,Quayde rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ACU37 (Ramirez,George;

Nellems,Aubrey).
3rd and 8 at ACU37 No Huddle-Shotgun McIvor,Maverick rush right for 6 yards gain to the ACU43, End Of Play.
4th and 2 at ACU43 (11:54) Nickel,Grant punt 46 yards to the SUU11 Bolingbroke,Ethan return 1 yard to the SUU12 (Mukes,Jordan;

Inness,Dustin).

Southern Utah at 11:34
1st and 10 at SUU12 Southern Utah drive start at 11:34.
1st and 10 at SUU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SUU14 (Marshall,TJ).
2nd and 8 at SUU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Freeman,Landon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SUU20 (Reynolds,Aaron).
3rd and 2 at SUU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Freeman,Landon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SUU26 (Moore,Darius;

Ramsey,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU26 (09:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Jefferson,Jordan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SUU28 (Moore,Darius).
2nd and 8 at SUU28 (09:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady rush left for 16 yards gain to the SUU44 (Ramsey,Brandon), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU44 (08:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Freeman,Landon rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SUU47 (Oke,David;

Oladele,Kayode).
2nd and 7 at SUU47 (07:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady rush right for 1 yard loss to the SUU46 (Adams,Trey).
3rd and 8 at SUU46 Timeout Other, clock 07:04.
3rd and 8 at SUU46 (06:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady rush middle for 27 yards gain to the ACU27 (Mukes,Jordan), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU27 Timeout Other, clock 06:19.
1st and 10 at ACU27 (05:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Robison,Grady rush left for 8 yards gain to the ACU19 (Reynolds,Aaron).
2nd and 2 at ACU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Bowring,Cade rush middle for 8 yards gain to the ACU11 (Moore,Darius; Young,Reese), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at ACU11 (04:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Bowring,Cade rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ACU09 (Ramsey,Brandon).
2nd and 8 at ACU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Bowring,Cade rush for 4 yards gain to the ACU05 (Lawson,Jerry; Butler,Jordan).
3rd and 4 at ACU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Bowring,Cade rush middle for 0 yards to the ACU05 (Cooper,Colt).
4th and 4 at ACU5 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 02:14.
4th and 4 at ACU5 (02:14) PENALTY SUU False Start (Sfarcioc,Kyle) 5 yards from ACU05 to ACU10. NO PLAY.
4th and 9 at ACU10 Graham,Tyler field goal attempt from 27 yards GOOD (H: Vigil,Alyas, LS: Lipkin,Gavin), clock 02:09.
1st and 10 at SUU35 Harris,Reid kickoff 47 yards to the ACU18 Holman,Denver return 18 yards to the ACU36 (Hale,Brendan).

Abilene Christian 14-52 Southern Utah



 
 

 

Abilene Christian at 02:03
1st and 10 at ACU36 Abilene Christian drive start at 02:03.
1st and 10 at ACU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush right for 4 yards gain to the ACU40 (LeDuc,Cooper).
2nd and 6 at ACU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush middle for 15 yards gain to the SUU45 (LeDuc,Cooper), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SUU39 (Stromstad,Mason;

Meyer,Conner).
2nd and 4 at SUU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Hawkins,Quayde pass incomplete deep left to Williams,Taelyn.
3rd and 4 at SUU39 (00:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Sunday,Jay'Veon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SUU34 (Meyer,Conner), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SUU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Vaughn,Jordon rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SUU29 (Romero,Aaron; Robinson,Jaden).
2nd and 5 at SUU29 End of game, clock 00:00.

Abilene Christian 14-52 Southern Utah


